CH \$165.00 29177

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM843870

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MedQuest Associates, LLC		10/05/2023	Limited Liability Company: SOUTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fifth Third Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	38 Fountain Square Plaza
Internal Address:	Fifth Third Center
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45263
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2917759	MISSOURI IMAGING	
Registration Number:	2384079		
Registration Number:	3023466	MEDQUEST	
Registration Number:	4669584	MEDQUEST	
Registration Number:	5751601	QRIS	
Registration Number:	3483241	MEDQUEST ASSOCIATES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2023

Total Attachments: 5 source=10-5-2023 MedQuest_Associates_TM#page1.tif source=10-5-2023 MedQuest_Associates_TM#page2.tif

source=10-5-2023 MedQuest_Associates_TM#page3.tif

source=10-5-2023 MedQuest_Associates_TM#page4.tif

source=10-5-2023 MedQuest_Associates_TM#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is entered into as of October 5, 2023, by and among MedQuest Associates, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Fifth Third Bank, National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2023 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in certain intellectual property rights owned by the Grantor and pursuant to which Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders and the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Grantor hereby pledges, collaterally assigns and grants to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under (a) all Trademarks owned by Grantor, including but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto; (b) all renewals of any of the foregoing; (c) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing; (d) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past, present and future infringements, dilutions or violations thereof; I all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements, dilutions or violations of any of the foregoing including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; and (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"). Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the "Trademark Collateral" include, or the security interests attach to, any Excluded Asset.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and should not be deemed to grant a broader security interest in the Trademark Collateral than what is granted by the Grantor to the Collateral Agent in the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement (and are expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof), the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination or Release</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement or the release of the Trademark Collateral, in each case, in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic imaging (including in .pdf format) means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. The words "delivery," "execution," "execute," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in or related to any document to be signed in connection with this Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Collateral Agent, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable Law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

SECTION 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MEDQUEST ASSOCIATIES, LLC

Name: Jerry Perchik

Title: Chief Legal Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

David Crowe

Title:

Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

9808

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS:

RECORDED: 10/05/2023

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner
MISSOURI IMAGING and Design MISSOURI MISSOURI IMAGING	76468464	2,917,759	MedQuest Associates, Inc.
Design Only	75583300	2,384,079	MedQuest Associates, Inc.
MEDQUEST	78487672	3,023,466	MedQuest Associates, LLC
MEDQUEST	86009248	4,669,584	MedQuest Associates, LLC
QRIS	86923795	5,751,601	MedQuest Associates, LLC
MEDQUEST ASSOCIATES and Design MedQuest	77201020	3,483,241	MedQuest Associates, LLC